unrealized, in the fair value of the assets of an
endowment fund as is deemed prudent under the facts
and circumstances prevailing at the time.

Generally, the institutions use a five percent spending
rate policy for authorizing and spending investment
income.

The net appreciation available for authorization for
expenditure by the governing board totaled $79.1 million
and is reported in the nonexpendable portion of the
reserve for permanent funds.

________________________________ S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n  _______________________________

 62

Note 2 - Accounting and Reporting Changes

Fund equity at July 1, 2002, has been restated as follows (expressed in thousands):

Fund Reclassification – The state implemented the
provisions of GASB Statement No. 34 and No. 37 for
Fiscal Year 2002 financial reporting purposes.  During
Fiscal Year 2003, it was discovered that certain accounts

were misclassified as private-purpose trusts.  As a result,
certain beginning fund balances were required to be
restated to effect proper fund classification.

Fund equity at Fund equity
June 30, 2002, as Fund as restated,

previously reported Reclassification  July 1, 2002

Governmental Funds:
   General $  1,337,558 -   $  1,337,558
   Higher Education Special Revenue 695,988 125,388 821,376
   Higher Education Endowment 1,690,167   -   1,690,167
   Nonmajor Governmental   3,408,277 17,174 3,425,451

Proprietary Funds:
   Enterprise Funds:
   Workers' Compensation (6,064,485) -   (6,064,485)
   Unemployment Compensation 1,887,906   -   1,887,906
   Nonmajor Enterprise Funds 1,002,108 -   1,002,108
   Internal Service Funds:
   Nonmajor Internal Service Funds (37,213) -   (37,213)

Fiduciary Funds:
   Private Purpose Trust 202,413   (146,656) 55,757
   Local Government Investment Pool 5,415,415 -   5,415,415
   Pension and Other Employee Benefit Plans 41,358,692 -   41,358,692

Component Units:
   Public Stadium 458,109 -   458,109
   Nonmajor Component Units 50,165 -   50,165

_______________________________  S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n  _______________________________

 63

Note 3 - Deposits and Investments

As of June 30, 2003, the carrying amount of
Washington’s cash and investments was $68.7 billion.
Total cash and investments at fiscal year-end amounted
to $68.9 billion, including cash from outstanding checks
and warrants.  Of this amount, cash on hand amounted to

$50.7 million, deposits with financial institutions
amounted to $1.4 billion, and deposits in the federal
Unemployment Trust Fund amounted to $1.1 billion.
The remaining $66.4 billion represented the total